TIME-SHARING SYSTEM
TSS/8 Monitor

for the
PDP-8
PDP-8/I

For additional copies order No. DEC-T8~-MRFA-D from Program Library, Digital Equipment
Corporation, Maynard, Mass. Price $3.00

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION ¢ MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS



First Printing, September 1968

The reader’s attention is invited to the last two pages of this manual.
The How To Obtain Revisions and Corrections offers the reader a means
of keeping up-to-date with DEC's software. The Reader's Comments
card, when filled in and returned, is beneficial to both the reader

and DEC, Each card received is considered when documenting sub-
sequent manuals, and where the comments imply or ask for assistance,
a knowledgeable DEC representative will contact the reader.

Copyright©]968 by Digital Equipment Corporation

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

We wish to thank Dr. John McCarthy and his associates at the
Stanford Computation Center for their permission to use some
parts of the THOR User's Manual which describes a time-sharing
system for the PDP-1 computer.



1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.6.1
1.6.2
1.6.3

2.1
2.2
2.2.1
2.2.,2
2.3
2.3.1
2.3.2

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.5.1
3.6
3.7

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

Monitor Functions
TSS/8 User and Console
System Program Library
User Programs
User Files
System Configuration

Minimum Hardware Requirements

Hardware Options

Data Communication System, Type 680/1

CHAPTER 2
THE TSS/8 MONITOR

Monitor Services
Character and Data Flow

Character Transmission

General Input Routine
Permission and Switchboard Tables

Permission Table

Switchboard Table

CHAPTER 3
MONITOR COMMANDS

Logging In and Out
Console Manipulation
Device Allocation
File Control
Control of User Programs

Saving and Restoring Binary User Programs
Switchboard

Inter-System Communication

Page

1-4
1-5
1-5

2-1
2-3
2-4
2-4
2-5
2-6
2-6

3-2
3-2
3-3
3-3
3-5
3-6
3-7
3-9



4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4,9
4,10

5.1
5.2

1-1

1-3
2-1
2-2

CONTENTS (Cont)

CHAPTER 4
INPUT/OUTPUT TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS
Program Control
File Control
Input Buffer Control
Output Buffer Control
High-Speed Paper Tape Reader
High-Speed Paper Tape Punch
DECtape
Automatic Line Printer

Incremental Plotter

Card Reader

CHAPTER 5
ERROR DIAGNOSTICS
User Program
System Interpreter

APPENDIX A
TSS/8 CHARACTER SET

APPENDIX B
SUMMARY OF COMMANDS

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF IOT INSTRUCTIONS

APPENDIX D
REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS

APPENDIX E
STORAGE ALLOCATION

ILLUSTRATIONS

User Console

Users Console Keyboard
System Configuration
Character and Data Flow

Permission Table

Page

4-9

4-14
4-16
4-18
4-19
4-20
4-21
4-23
4-24

5-1
5-1

1-2
1-2
1-5
2-3
2-5



2-3
E-1
E-2

Switchboard Table
TSS/8 Storage Map

File Directories

ILLUSTRATIONS (Cont)

Page

2-5

E-2



