BOOKS

TIME-SHARING SYSTEM
TSS/8 Monitor
for the
PDP-8
PDP-8/I

For additional copies order No. DEC-T8-MRFA-D from Program Library, Digital Equipment Corporation, Maynard, Mass.

Price \$3.00

The reader's attention is invited to the last two pages of this manual. The How To Obtain Revisions and Corrections offers the reader a means of keeping up-to-date with DEC's software. The Reader's Comments card, when filled in and returned, is beneficial to both the reader and DEC. Each card received is considered when documenting subsequent manuals, and where the comments imply or ask for assistance, a knowledgeable DEC representative will contact the reader.

Copyright C 1968 by Digital Equipment Corporation

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

We wish to thank Dr. John McCarthy and his associates at the Stanford Computation Center for their permission to use some parts of the THOR User's Manual which describes a time-sharing system for the PDP-1 computer.

CONTENTS

		Page
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Monitor Functions	1-1
1.2	TSS/8 User and Console	1-1
1.3	System Program Library	1-3
1.4	User Programs	1-3
1.5	User Files	1-4
1.6	System Configuration	1-4
1.6.1	Minimum Hardware Requirements	1-5
1.6.2	Hardware Options	1-5
1.6.3	Data Communication System, Type 680/I	1-6
	CHAPTER 2 THE TSS/8 MONITOR	
2.1	Monitor Services	2-1
2.2	Character and Data Flow	2-3
2.2.1	Character Transmission	2-4
2.2.2	General Input Routine	2-4
2.3	Permission and Switchboard Tables	2-5
2.3.1	Permission Table	2-6
2.3.2	Switchboard Table	2-6
	CHAPTER 3 MONITOR COMMANDS	
3.1	Logging In and Out	3-2
3.2	Console Manipulation	3-2
3.3	Device Allocation	3-3
3.4	File Control	3-3
3.5	Control of User Programs	3-5
3.5.1	Saving and Restoring Binary User Programs	3–6
3.6	Switchboard	3-7
3.7	Inter-System Communication	3-9

CONTENTS (Cont)

		Page
	CHAPTER 4 INPUT/OUTPUT TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS	
	INFOI/OUTFOI TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS	
4.1	Program Control	4-1
4.2	File Control	4-9
4.3	Input Buffer Control	4-14
4.4	Output Buffer Control	4-16
4.5	High-Speed Paper Tape Reader	4-18
4.6	High-Speed Paper Tape Punch	4-19
4.7	DECtape	4-20
4.8	Automatic Line Printer	4-21
4.9	Incremental Plotter	4-23
4.10	Card Reader	4-24
	CHAPTER 5	
	ERROR DIAGNOSTICS	
5.1	User Program	5-1
5.2	System Interpreter	5-1
	APPENDIX A TSS/8 CHARACTER SET	
	APPENDIX B SUMMARY OF COMMANDS	
	APPENDIX C SUMMARY OF IOT INSTRUCTIONS	
	APPENDIX D REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS	
	APPENDIX E STORAGE ALLOCATION	
	ILLUSTRATIONS	
1-1	User Console	1-2
1-2	Users Console Keyboard	1-2
1-3	System Configuration	1-5
2-1	Character and Data Flow	2-3
2-2	Permission Table	2-5

ILLUSTRATIONS (Cont)

		Page
2-3	Switchboard Table	2-5
E-1	TSS/8 Storage Map	E-1
E-2	File Directories	E-2